RECO **Assistant Commissioner for Patents**



09-16-1998

ARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Box Assignments Weshington, D.C. 20221	100829590 Patent and Trademark Office			
Washington, D.C. 20231	Attorney Docket No. JAO 28919			
To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.				
1. A. Name of conveying party: 1. Lynn D. WILCOX 2. Patrick CHIU 3. William N. SCHILIT 4. Gene GOLOVCHINSKY 5. Joseph W. SULLIVAN B. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ☒ No 3. A. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: 1.&2. June 26, 1998 3. June 30, 1998 4. July 15, 1998 and 5. June 28, 1998	2. A. Name and address of receiving parties: FUJI XEROX CO., LTD. 17-22, AKASAKA 2-CHOME, MINATO-KU TOKYO, JAPAN XEROX CORPORATION STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT B. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □Yes ☑ No			
4. A. If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
B. Patent Application No. (18/977,810	C. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1			
Name: <u>James A. Oliff</u> Address: O LIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC	7. A. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00 B. Enclosed (Check No. 60918)			
P.O. Box 19928 Alexandria, VA 22320	Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit account number 15-0461.			
GUYEN 00000018 08977810 40.00 DP				
James A. Oliff Stephen J. Roe Registration No. 27,075 Registration No. 34,463	Formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of Date: September 1, 1998			
POSIT ACCOUNT USE	of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:3			

DE AUTHORIZATION
Please grant any extension
necessary for entry;
Charge any fee due to our
Deposit Account No. 15-0461

> **PATENT REEL: 9444 FRAME: 0329**

PATENT APPLICATION

Attorney Docket No. FX97-005 P/97003 JAO 28919

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the undersigned,

Lynn D. WILCOX, Patrick CHIU, William N. SCHILIT, Gene GOLOVCHINSKY and Joseph W. SULLIVAN

who have created a certain invention for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been filed on the 25th day of November, 1997, Application No. 08/977,810, and entitled

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DYNAMICALLY GROUPING A PLURALITY OF GRAPHIC OBJECTS

- I. Do hereby sell, assign and transfer to FUJI XEROX CO., LTD and XEROX CORPORATION, in accordance with 1993 TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENT (hereafter the AGREEMENT), the entire worldwide right, title and interest in said invention to FUJI XEROX CO., LTD. and XEROX CORPORATION as follows:
- A. to FUJI XEROX CO., LTD., a corporation of JAPAN having a place of business at 17-22, Akasaka 2-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo, JAPAN, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive rights in the countries designated as the TERRITORY, as defined in §1.01 of the AGREEMENT, the sale, assignment and transfer including rights to applications filed in the TERRITORY claiming priority to said application and to any and all inventions described in applications filed in the TERRITORY claiming priority to said application, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the TERRITORY, and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions of, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the TERRITORY, and all rights in the TERRITORY, together with priority rights in the TERRITORY, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts and treaties; and
- B. to XEROX CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of New York having a place of business at Stamford, in the County of Fairfield, and State of Connecticut, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive rights in the countries outside of the TERRITORY, as defined in §1.01 of the AGREEMENT, the sale, assignment and transfer including rights to said application and to applications filed outside the TERRITORY claiming priority to said application and to any and all inventions described in said application and any applications filed outside the TERRITORY claiming priority to said application, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor outside the TERRITORY, and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions of, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed outside the TERRITORY, and all rights outside the TERRITORY, together with priority rights outside the TERRITORY, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts and treaties;
- II. Agree that FUJI XEROX CO., LTD. and XEROX CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to as the Assignees, may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said invention and said inventions, hereinafter referred to as said invention, in their own names, respectively in the TERRITORY and outside the TERRITORY; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said respective Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignees, their successors, assigns or legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignees, their successors, assigns, or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection respectively in the TERRITORY and outside the TERRITORY for said invention and for vesting title respectively in the TERRITORY and outside the TERRITORY to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said respective Assignees, their successors, assigns, or legal representatives; and
- III. Covenant with said Assignees, their successors, assigns, or legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set MY signature on the date indicated below.

Date: Date: Rev 6-23-98

Date: 6-71-91

(SOLE/JOINT/AFTER FILING)

PATENT REEL: 9444 FRAME: 0330

PATENT APPLICATION

Attorney Docket No. FX97-005 P/97003 JAO 28919

Billaco.	an	- 22	
Date: June 30 198		Date:	5/28
Jorgsh W. Sullwa- Date: June 28, 1998		Date:	
Date:		Date:	
Date:	Return Address:	OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 19928 Alexandria, VA 22320	

2

PATENT REEL: 9444 FRAME: 0331